

No. 20-15642

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

EDWARD LEE JONES, JR.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

SHAWNA SLADE, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Arizona, No. 2:18-cv-02034  
Hon. Michael T. Liburdi, District Judge

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET FUND  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Eric. C. Rassbach  
Nicholas R. Reaves  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel L. Chen  
The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
*nreaves@becketlaw.org*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The district court wrongly evaluated the validity of Jones’ religious beliefs. ....	5
II. The district court wrongly evaluated the centrality of possessing specific texts to Jones’ religion. ....	8
III. The district court wrongly required Jones to demonstrate perfect consistency in adherence to his religious beliefs. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 977 F.3d 801 (9th Cir.).....	1
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 192 (2020).....	1
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6, 15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7, 9
<i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1970).....	15
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6, 13
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	6
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418, 436 (2006)..... 16

*Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail*,  
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Guzzi v. Thompson*,  
No. 07-1537, 2008 WL 2059321 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 2

*Haight v. Thompson*,  
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10, 13

*Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 5, 9

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.*,  
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 15, 20

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 1, 2, 9, 16

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 1

*Intermountain Fair Housing Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries*,  
657 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 1

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Leonard v. Louisiana*,  
449 F. App’x 386 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 2

*Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 1

*Love v. Reed*,  
 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Lovelace v. Lee*,  
 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Madison v. Riter*,  
 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 12

*Malik v. Brown*,  
 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14-15, 16

*May v. Baldwin*,  
 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... 11

*Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.*,  
 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 18

*Murphy v. Collier*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)..... 2

*Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma*,  
 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 6-7

*New York v. Cathedral Acad.*,  
 434 U.S. 125 (1977)..... 11

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 1

*Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull  
 Mem’l Presbyterian Church*,  
 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 11

*Reed v. Faulkner*,  
 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 18, 19

*Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 2

*Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield*,  
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Schlemm v. Wall*,  
784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10

*Shakur v. Schriro*,  
514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 9, 10

*Shilling v. Crawford*,  
377 F. App’x 702 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile*,  
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 10

*Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 5, 7, 18

*United States v. Ali*,  
682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 18

*United States v. Ballard*,  
322 U.S. 78 (1944)..... 5

*United States v. Seeger*,  
380 U.S. 163 (1965)..... 6

*United States v. Zimmerman*,  
514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 16

*Van Wyhe v. Reisch*,  
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Walker v. Beard*,  
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 6

*Washington v. Klem*,  
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.*,  
495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 8

*Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck*,  
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*,  
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc ..... 2, 8-9

**Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. E1563-01..... 9

*Luke 15:7* ..... 19

*Psalms 51:10* ..... 18

*Sri Guru Granth Sahib* ..... 19

*Surah al-Baqara 2:222*..... 19
